The South-western Side of Portion of Donald Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the ninth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, the portion of street affected by such resolution being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, viz.:—

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the south-western side of that portion of Donald Street beginning at the south-eastern boundary of Lot 6. D.P.

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the south-western side of that portion of Donald Street beginning at the south-eastern boundary of Lot 6, D.P. 7806, and extending for a distance of 549·48 links, being the part of Donald Street fronting part Section 36, Karori Registration District, Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, or as more particularly delineated on certificate of title, Volume 317, folio 128, in office of District Land Registrar, Wellington"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the southwestern side of the portion of Donald Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

The south-western side of all that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Donald Street, fronting part Section 36, Karori District, Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 71371, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/983.)

Rate of Duty on Letters and Figures of Celluloid or similar Material.—(C. No. 53.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 23rd day of February, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section one hundred and thirty-five of the Customs Act, 1913, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that letters and figures and similar articles of celluloid or similar material suited for use in building advertising signs, and being articles which are not specifically enumerated in the Tariff, and which are, in the opinion of the Minister of Customs, a substitute for letters and figures and similar articles of magnetized metal, shall be charged with duty at the rate of twenty per centum ad valorem under the British Preferential Tariff, and shall, in addition, be liable to the primage duty of one per centum ad valorem imposed by section fifteen of the Customs Amendment Act, 1921.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

DY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same is hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Pahurehure Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Pahurehure Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 2 acres, more or less, being part of Allotment 12 of Section 6 of the Parish of Papakura: Bounded towards the north by other part of Lot 12, 411-19 links; towards the east by Cliffe Road, 675-48 links and 40 links; and towards the south-west and west by Pahurehure Inlet. As the same is more particularly delineated on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 20572.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Paengaroa Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Paengaroa Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Sections 54, 55, and 56, Paengaroa Village, Block VII, Maketu Survey District: Area, 3 acres.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Westland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 5th day of March, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet,